April 2, 2024

Via Email: Abid.Mavani@gov.ab.ca

Mr. Abid Mavani Fatality Inquiry Coordinator Justice and Solicitor General 9th Floor Peace Hills Trust Tower 10011-109 Street Edmonton, Alberta T5J 3S8

Dear Abid:

RE: Alexandru Gabriel Radita – Public Fatality Inquiry, Response to Recommendation

Thank you for providing the Honourable Judge S.L. Van de Veen's report. This letter is to provide a response to the recommendation directed at Alberta Health Services (AHS).

Recommendation

It is recommended that Alberta Health Services initiate professional dialogue between traditional medical practitioners and natural medical practitioners in an attempt to create more reliable public health information and eliminate misinformation which undermines public health.

Response

AHS does not accept the above recommendation for the following reasons:

- AHS does not have any oversight of natural medical practitioners and AHS has oversight only for 'traditional medical practitioners' with an AHS Medical Staff Appointment. Any medical practitioner without an AHS Appointment does not have direct professional interaction with AHS.
- 2. AHS notes that all of the clinical care in question occurred, and will continue to occur, in the community where AHS has no jurisdiction.
- 3. AHS is not in a position to either engage in conversations with 'natural medical practitioners' on agreed content for such messaging, or to deliver such messaging outside of what Alberta Health would direct. Alberta Health is in the best position to negotiate agreed upon messaging with the College of Naturopathic Doctors of Alberta (CNDA) and the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Alberta (CPSA), and then develop and direct a communications strategy. AHS can assist with circulating any messaging agreed to by Alberta Health and the CNDA and CPSA, if requested.



Sincerely, **Alberta Health Services**

Original Signed

Dr. Peter Jamieson Interim Vice President Quality and Chief Medical Officer Alberta Health Services

Original Signed

Dr. Sid Viner Vice President & Medical Director, Clinical Operations Alberta Health Services

cc: Athana Mentzelopoulos, Chief Executive Officer, Alberta Health Services